Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey Chambers
168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Report

File #: A 24-203, Version: 1

Approve and authorize the Contracts and Purchasing Officer or designee to execute Amendment No. 4 between
the County of Monterey and Joseph A. Ladouceur, dba Rainbow Services, for the provision of odor removal
services in Health Department Buildings, adding $8,550 for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $275,000,
with no change to the Agreement term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2026.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors:

Approve and authorize the Contracts and Purchasing Officer or designee to execute Amendment No. 4 between
the County of Monterey and Joseph A. Ladouceur, dba Rainbow Services, for the provision of odor removal
services in Health Department Buildings, adding $8,550 for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $275,000,
with no change to the Agreement term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2026.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The County of Monterey Health Department (MCHD) has been using the odor removal services provided by
Joseph Ladouceur for many years. The technology used consists of odor-neutralizing molecules found in plant-
based oils. The fragrance-free, organic, non-toxic compound is placed on a disc and inserted into a small fan
that blows the oil throughout the room. The desire is to minimize the difficulties experienced in the workplace
by both employees and clients subject to chemical/fragrance sensitivities. Odor eliminating units are placed in
restrooms, diaper changing areas, public lobbies, and other odor sensitive locations within the MCHD locations
throughout the County.

The Alisal Integrated Health Center, situated at 331 N. Sanborn Road in Salinas, is a recently established
facility seeking Joseph Ladouceur's odor removal services. This Amendment No. 4 includes the necessary
funding to integrate the new building as required.

While this work is not directly in support of a Health Department strategic initiative, it is in support of one or
more of the ten essential public health services, specifically: 6. Enforce laws and regulations that protect
health and ensure safety.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The Offices of County Counsel and the Auditor-Controller have reviewed and approved this Amendment No. 4
as to form and fiscal provisions, respectively.

FINANCING:
Appropriations for this Agreement are included in the Health Department’s Clinic Services (001-HEA007-

8591), Behavioral Health (023-HEA012-8410), Public Health (001-HEA003-8124), and Administration (001-
HEAO014-8438) FY 2023-24 Adopted Budgets, and provision for it will be made in the Department’s Requested
Budgets for the years out.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

County of Monterey Page 1 of 2 Printed on 6/6/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: A 24-203, Version: 1

Check the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives:

[ Economic Development:
e Through collaboration, strengthen economic development to ensure a diversified and healthy economy.
[ Administration:

e Promote an organization that practices efficient and effective resource management and is recognized

for responsiveness, strong customer orientation, accountability and transparency.
Health & Human Services:

e Improve health and quality of life through County supported policies, programs, and services;
promoting access to equitable opportunities for healthy choices and healthy environments in
collaboration with communities.

O Infrastructure:

e Plan and develop a sustainable, physical infrastructure that improves the quality of life for County

residents and supports economic development results.

L1 Public Safety:

e Create a safe environment for people to achieve their potential, leading businesses and communities to
thrive and grow by reducing violent crimes as well as crimes in general.

Prepared by: Juanita Sanders, Management Analyst I1, 755-5494
Approved by:

Date
Elsa Mendoza Jimenez, Director of Health Services, 755-4526

Attachments:

Board Report

Amendment No. 4

Amendment No. 3

Board Order (Amendment No. 2)
Amendment No. 2

Board Order (Amendment No. 1)
Amendment No. 1

Agreement

County of Monterey Page 2 of 2 Printed on 6/6/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

